UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

1. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE REMAINING GROUP
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2006

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group,
assuming that the proposal in respect of the Group Reorganisation, the Special Cash  Dividend,
the Termination Deed and the Deed of Novation (as defined in the Circular) (the “Proposal
Plan”) had been completed on 30 September 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance
sheet was prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30
September 2006, as set out in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix II to this
circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group was prepared for
illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Remaining Group following completion of the Proposal Plan or at any future
date.

The Group
as at 30 Pro forma

September Remaining
2006 Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 699,336 (41,561) 657,775

Investment property 16,500 (16,500) —

Intangible assets 1,793,458 (1,781,694) 11,764

Goodwill 269,293 (269,293) —

Investments in club debentures 1,350 — 1,350

Amount due from a related

company 255,681 (255,681) —

3,035,618 (2,364,729) 670,889

Current assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits  and prepayments 259,844 (152,661) (82,634) 24,549

Amount due from a related company 12,321 (12,321) —

Cash at banks and in hand 30,731 (14,408) (7,361) (6,000) 2,962

302,896 (179,390) 27,511

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 196 –

The Group
as at 30 Pro forma

September Remaining
2006 Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Other payables, deposits received

and accrued charges 42,881 (26,408) 16,473

Amounts due to related companies 24,887 (24,887) —

Dividend payable 1,175 — 1,175

Current portion of obligations

under finance lease 232 (232) —

Current portion of bank loans 38,810 (4,078) 34,732

107,985 (55,605) 52,380

Net current assets/(liabilities) 194,911 (123,785) (24,869)

Total assets less current liabilities 3,230,529 (2,488,514) 646,020

Equity
Share capital 131,092 — 131,092

Reserves 1,098,015 51,659 (943,639) (89,995) (6,000) 110,040

1,229,107 51,659 241,132

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,959,219 (1,596,534) 362,685

Other loans 42,203 42,203

Amount due to holding company — (943,639) 943,639 —

2,001,422 (2,540,173) 404,888

3,230,529 (2,488,514) 646,020

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 197 –

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report on the Group

as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the de-consolidation effect consequent upon completion of the Proposal,

deemed had been completed on 30 September 2006. The amounts represent the elimination of

assets and liabilities of the Inventive Group as at 30 September 2006 which have been extracted

from the accountants’ report on the Inventive Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

[…]

5. Adjustment represents the professional and legal fees and other expenses to be incurred by the

Group in relation to the Proposal Plan.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 198 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group,
assuming that the Proposal Plan had been completed at the commencement of the year ended
31 March 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared based on
the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2006, as set
out in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix II to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group was prepared
for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the
results of the Remaining Group following completion of the Proposal Plan or for any future
financial periods.

The Group
for the year Pro forma

ended 31 Remaining
March 2006 Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Turnover 118,172 (42,490) 75,682

Direct costs (39,730) 19,041 (20,689)

Gross profits 78,442 (23,449) 54,993

Other revenue 23,200 (16,666) 12,840 19,374

Administrative expenses (122,278) 40,974 (11,596) (92,900)

Profit/(loss) from operations (20,636) 859 (18,533)

Finance costs (51,069) 30,600 (1,244) (21,713)

Share of results of a jointly controlled
entity (5,226) 5,226 —

Waiver of amount due to holding
company — (400,219) 400,219 —

Loss before taxation (76,931) (363,534) (40,246)

Taxation charge (1,415) (1,156) (2,571)

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (78,346) (364,690) (42,817)

Loss for the year from discontinued
operation (30,530) 30,530 —

Loss for the period attributable to the
equity holders of the Company (108,876) (334,160) (42,817)

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 199 –

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report on the Group

as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the de-consolidation effect consequent upon completion of the Proposal,

deemed had been completed at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2006. The amounts

represent the elimination of income, other revenues and operating costs of the Inventive Group

[…]

prior to the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2006.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 200 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining
Group, assuming that the Proposal Plan had been completed at the commencement of the year
ended 31 March 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement was prepared
based on the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31
March 2006, as set out in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix II to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group was prepared
for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the
results of the Remaining Group following completion of the Proposal Plan or for any future
financial periods.

The Group
for the year Pro forma

ended 31 Remaining
March 2006 Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Operating activities
Loss for the period (108,876) (334,160) 400,219 (42,817)
Taxation (675) 3,246 2,571
Share of results of a jointly

controlled entity 5,226 (5,226) —
Increase in fair value of

investment property (1,475) 1,475 —
Interest income (6,995) 1,010 (5,985)
Interest expenses 85,772 (75,443) 10,329
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 19,584 (2,024) 17,560
Amortisation of intangible assets 14,450 (13,283) 1,167
Waiver of amount due to

holding company — 400,219 (400,219) —
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (25,700) 25,700 —

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes (18,689) 1,514 (17,175)

Increase in trade and other
receivables, deposits and
prepayments (11,843) (30,063) (41,906)

Decrease in amount due from a
related company 2,027 (2,027) —

(Decrease)/increase in other
payables, deposits received and
accrued charges (31,386) 38,574 7,188

Increase in amounts due to related
companies 6,346 (6,346) —

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 1,943 (1,943) —

Net cash used in operations (51,602) (291) (51,893)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (2,847) 1,732 (1,115)
Interest received on bank balances 6,456 (471) 5,985

Net cash used in operating activities (47,993) 970 (47,023)

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 201 –

The Group
for the year Pro forma

ended 31 Remaining
March 2006 Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiaries (178,331) 178,331 —
Disposal of subsidiaries 345,989 (345,989) —
Purchase of property, plant

and equipment (262) 93 (169)
Decrease in fixed deposits with

the FS Company 240,176 — 240,176
Repayment from Inventive Group — — 180,402 180,402
Repayment of loan receivable 2,000 (2,000) —
Deposit paid for acquisition of

a subsidiary (70,000) — (70,000)
Deposit paid for acquisition of

investment properties (4,000) 4,000 —

Net cash generating from investing
activities 335,572 (165,565) 350,409

Financing activities
Interest element of finance lease

payments (30) 30 —
New bank loans 425,000 — 425,000
New other loans 200,999 (135,000) 65,999
Repayment of bank loans (76,247) 65,248 (10,999)
Repayment of other loans (40,380) — (40,380)
Redemption of convertible notes (160,000) — (160,000)
Repayment of promissory notes (320,000) — (320,000)
Interest paid on borrowings (85,210) 66,407 (18,803)
Capital element of finance lease

payments (324) 324 —
Decrease in amount due to holding

company — 180,402 (180,402) —
Dividend paid (247,962) — (247,962)

Net cash used in financing activities (304,154) 177,411 (307,145)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (16,575) 12,816 (3,759)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 35 (35) —

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 April 2005 36,944 (14,333) 22,611

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT 31 MARCH 2006 20,404 (1,552) 18,852

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 20,404 (1,552) 18,852

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 202 –

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report on the Group

as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the de-consolidation effect consequent upon completion of the Proposal,

deemed had been completed at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2006. The amounts

represent the elimination of cash movements of the Inventive Group for the year ended 31 March

2006 which have been extracted from the accountants’ report on the Inventive Group as set out in